

24-10135

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

REACH AIR MEDICAL SERVICES, LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN INC.
and C2C INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 3:22-cv-01153-TJC-JBT

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
C2C INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS, INC.**

Jeffrey A. Cohen (FBN 57355)
Samuel B. Spinner (FBN 118922)
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
700 N.W. 1st. Avenue
Suite 1200
Miami, Florida 33136
jacohen@carltonfields.com
sspinner@carltonfields.com

Joseph H. Lang, Jr. (FBN 59404)
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd.
Suite 1000
Tampa, Florida 33607
jlang@carltonfields.com

Attorneys for Appellee C2C Innovative Solutions, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Overview of the NSA.....	4
B. Arbitration Under the NSA.....	5
C. The NSA Limits Judicial Review of a CIDRE’s Award.....	7
D. REACH Sues C2C and Kaiser.....	8
E. The District Court Dismisses REACH’s Complaint.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The NSA Does Not Authorize Suit Against a CIDRE.....	14
A. C2C is Not a Proper Defendant.....	14
B. C2C’s Arbitration Award is Not a Final Agency Action.....	18
1. REACH Failed to Raise this Issue Below.....	18
2. The NSA Prohibits Judicial Review of a CIDRE’s Determination Under the APA.....	19

3.	C2C is Not an Agency Under the APA.....	21
4.	C2C is Not a Proper Party to a Constitutional Challenge.....	24
II.	C2C is Entitled to Arbitral Immunity.....	25
A.	Federal Law Recognizes Arbitral Immunity.....	25
B.	The NSA IDR System is Arbitration.....	28
C.	This Court Should Reject the <i>Guardian Flight</i> Decision.....	32
D.	Arbitral Immunity Applies in Vacatur Actions.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	20
<i>Austern v. Chicago Bd. of Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Bradley v. Logue</i> , 2006 WL 2166722 (N.D. Ga. July 27, 2006).....	27
<i>Brandon, Jones, Sandall, Zeide, Kohn, Chalal & Musso, P.A. v. MedPartners, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2002)	27, 33–34
<i>BMC Indus., Inc. v. Barth Indus., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1998).....	31–32
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	25
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	25
<i>Byers v. Intuit, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	23
<i>Callahan v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 939 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Capeheart v. Astrue</i> , 2009 WL 902429 (D. Mont. Mar. 27, 2009)	33–34

Reach Air Medical Services, LLC v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc., et al.
No. 24-10135

Cecala v. NationsBank Corp.,
40 F. App'x 795 (4th Cir. 2002)26

Chabad Chayil, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cnty.,
48 F.4th 1222 (11th Cir. 2022)18

Cherdak v. Am. Arb. Ass'n Inc.,
443 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2020)27–28

Cleavinger v. Saxner,
474 U.S. 193 (1985)35

Conner v. Am. Arb. Ass'n,
310 F. App'x 611 (4th Cir. 2009)14–15

Corey v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.,
691 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1982)26–27

Dluhos v. Strasberg,
321 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003)29

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.,
125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997)22

ECB USA, Inc. v. Chubb Ins. Co. of N.J.,
2024 WL 3611583 (11th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024)18–19

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Nat'l Sec. Comm'n on
Artificial Intel.*,
466 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2020)23

Fernandez v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
2014 WL 11776952 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2014)14, 26–27, 34

FHMC LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Az. Inc.,
2024 WL 1461989 (D. Ariz. Apr. 4, 2024)20, 30

Reach Air Medical Services, LLC v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc., et al.
No. 24-10135

<i>Flaherty v. Ross</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2019)	23
<i>Galuska v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 210 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Gherardi v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts. Inc.</i> , 975 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>GPS of N.J. M.D., P.C. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 2023 WL 5815821 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2023)	16
<i>GPS of N.J. MD, P.C. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 414042 (D.N.J. Feb. 5, 2024)	16, 29–30
<i>Great W. Min. & Mineral Co. v. ADR Options, Inc.</i> , 434 F. App’x 83 (3d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Guardian Flight, LLC v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 484561 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2024)	32
<i>Guardian Flight LLC v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 2786913 (N.D. Tex. May 30, 2024).....	20
<i>Honn v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 1999)	26, 34
<i>Hutchins v. Am. Arb. Ass’n</i> , 108 F. App’x 647 (1st Cir. 2004)	26
<i>In re Gideon, Inc.</i> , 158 B.R. 528 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1993)	19

<i>Reach Air Medical Services, LLC v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc., et al.</i> No. 24-10135	
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n,</i> 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union 824 v.</i> <i>Verizon Fla., LLC,</i> 803 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Int'l Med. Grp., Inc. v. Am. Arb. Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 312 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2002)	16, 26
<i>London v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth., Inc.,</i> 2023 WL 6388206 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2023)	14
<i>Montford v. Pryor,</i> 2024 WL 3157628 (S.D. Fla. June 25, 2024)	27
<i>Narula v. Orange Cnty. Super. Ct.,</i> 2022 WL 17500721 (9th Cir. Dec. 8, 2022)	26
<i>New England Cleaning Servs., Inc. v. Am. Arb. Ass'n,</i> 199 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Neurological Surgery Practice of Long Island,</i> <i>PLLC v. United States Dep't of Health &</i> <i>Hum. Servs.,</i> 682 F. Supp. 3d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)	30
<i>Olson v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers,</i> 85 F.3d 381 (8th Cir. 1996)	25–27
<i>Pfannenstiel v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,</i> 477 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2007)	15, 26, 34
<i>Precision Mech., Inc. v. Karr,</i> 2005 WL 3277966 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 2, 2005)	27
<i>Smith v. Am. Arb. Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 166 F. App'x 109 (5th Cir. 2006)	26

Reach Air Medical Services, LLC v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc., et al.
No. 24-10135

<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	20–21
<i>Tamari v. Conrad</i> , 552 F.2d 778 (7th Cir. 1977)	17, 34
<i>Tex. Brine Co., L.L.C. v. Am. Arb. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Tex. Med. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)	9, 24
<i>Texas Med. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D. Tex. 2023)	9
<i>Tex. Med. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2024 WL 3633795 (5th Cir. Aug. 2, 2024)	passim
<i>Tucker v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts. Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2071502 (M.D. Fla. July 17, 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	33
<i>Walkwell Int'l Labs., Inc. v. Nordan Admin. Servs.</i> , 2014 WL 174948 (D. Idaho Jan. 13, 2014)	22–23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701	22
5 U.S.C. § 702	20, 22
5 U.S.C. § 703	22
5 U.S.C. § 704	22
5 U.S.C. § 706	21

Reach Air Medical Services, LLC v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc., et al.
No. 24-10135

9 U.S.C. § 10.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112.....	passim

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 149.140.....	6
45 C.F.R. § 149.510.....	23
86 Fed. Reg. 55980 (Oct. 7, 2021)	5, 9

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 116-615 (Dec. 2, 2020)	2, 5, 29
<i>Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,</i> Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)	4
<i>Federal Independent Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process</i> <i>Guidance for Certified IDR Entities, U.S. DEPT.</i> <i>OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,</i>	29
Jeff Monhait, <i>Baseball Arbitration: An ADR Success,</i> 4. HARV. J. SPORTS & ENTM'T L. 105 (2013)	31
<i>List of Certified Dispute Resolution Entities,</i> CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,	6
<i>Measuring the Costs of Delays in Dispute Resolution,</i> AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION,	31
